Enhanced Measurement Accuracy for
Nanostructures Using Hybrid
Metrology
Poul-Erik Hansen*, Sabrina Rostgaard Johannsen, Søren Alkærsig Jensen and
Jonas Skovlund Møller Madsen
Danish Fundamental Metrology A/S, Hørsholm, Denmark
Light-matter interplay is widely used for analyzing the topology of surfaces on small scales
for use in areas such as nanotechnology, nanoelectronics, photonics, and advanced

Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The SupplementaryMaterial for this article can be found online at:
full#supplementary-material
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org January 2022 | Volume 9 | Article 7914599
Hansen et al. Nanostructures, Hybrid Metrology
REFERENCES
1. Pan C, Liu Z, Pang Y, Zheng X, Cai H, Zhang Y, et al. (2018). Design of a High-
Performance In-Coupling Grating Using Differential Evolution Algorithm for
Waveguide Display. Opt Express 26, 26646–62. doi:10.1364/OE.26.026646
2. Lee W, Park S-J (2014). Porous Anodic Aluminum Oxide: Anodization and
Templated Synthesis of Functional Nanostructures. Chem Rev 114, 7487–556.
doi:10.1021/cr500002z
3. Bernd MGS, Bragança SR, Heck N, Filho LCd. S. Synthesis of Carbon
Nanostructures by the Pyrolysis of wood Sawdust in a Tubular Reactor.
J Mater Res Technol (2017) 6:171–7. doi:10.1016/j.jmrt.2016.11.003
4. VK Tewary, editor. Modeling, Characterization, and Production of
Nanomaterials. Amsterdam: No. Number 73 in Woohead Publishing series
in electronic and optical materialsElsevier (2015).
5. Bingham PR, Price JR, Tobin KW, Karnowski TP, Bennett MH, Bogardus EH,
et al. Sidewall Structure Estimation from CD-SEM for Lithographic Process
Control. In: KWT Jr. I Emami, editors. Process and Materials Characterization
and Diagnostics in IC Manufacturing, 5041. Santa Clara, CA: International
Society for Optics and Photonics (SPIE Event: Advanced Microelectronic
Manufacturing) (2003). p. 115–26. doi:10.1117/12.485229
6. Lee H, Ranjan A, Prager D, Bandy KA,Meyette E, Sundararajan R, et al.Advanced
Profile Control and the Impact of Sidewall Angle at Gate Etch for Critical Nodes.
California, USA): San Jose (2008). p. 69220T. doi:10.1117/12.774962
7. Wurm M, Endres J, Probst J, Schoengen M, Diener A, Bodermann B.
Metrology of Nanoscale Grating Structures by UV Scatterometry. Opt
Express (2017) 25:2460. doi:10.1364/OE.25.002460
8. Chen X, Liu S, Zhang C, Jiang H, Ma Z, Sun T, et al. Accurate Characterization
of Nanoimprinted Resist Patterns Using Mueller Matrix Ellipsometry. Opt
Express (2014) 22:15165. doi:10.1364/OE.22.015165
9. Raymond C. Overview of Scatterometry Applications in High Volume Silicon
Manufacturing. In: AIP Conference Proceedings, 788 (2005). p. 394–402.
doi:10.1063/1.2062993
10. Moharam MG, Gaylord TK. Rigorous Coupled-Wave Analysis of Planar-Grating
Diffraction. J Opt Soc America (1981) 71:811–8. doi:10.1364/JOSA.71.000811
11. Madsen MH, Hansen P-E. Scatterometry—fast and Robust Measurements of
Nano-Textured Surfaces. Surf Topography: Metrology Properties (2016) 4:
023003–28. doi:10.1088/2051-672X/4/2/023003
12. Garcia-Caurel E, De Martino A, Gaston J-P, Yan L. Application of
Spectroscopic Ellipsometry and Mueller Ellipsometry to Optical
Characterization. Appl Spectrosc (2013) 67:1–21. doi:10.1366/12-06883
13. Compain E, Poirier S, Drevillon B. General and Self-Consistent Method for the
Calibration of Polarization Modulators, Polarimeters, and Mueller-Matrix
Ellipsometers. Appl Opt (1999) 38:3490. doi:10.1364/AO.38.003490
14. Jellison GE, Modine FA. Two-modulator Generalized Ellipsometry: experiment
and Calibration. Appl Opt (1997) 36:8184. doi:10.1364/AO.36.008184
15. Tompkins HG, Irene EA. Handbook of Ellipsometry. Norwich: William
Andrew Publishing (2005).
16. Arteaga O, Freudenthal J, Wang B, Kahr B. Mueller Matrix Polarimetry with
Four Photoelastic Modulators: Theory and Calibration. Appl Opt (2012) 51:
6805–17. doi:10.1364/AO.51.006805
17. Hansen P-E, Madsen MH, Lehtolahti J, Nielsen L. Traceable Mueller
Polarimetry and Scatterometry for Shape Reconstruction of Grating
Structures. Appl Surf Sci (2017) 421:471–9. doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2017.02.091
18. Fry ES, Kattawar GW. Relationships between Elements of the Stokes Matrix.
Appl Opt (1981) 20:2811. doi:10.1364/AO.20.002811
19. Gil JJ, Bernabeu E. A Depolarization Criterion in Mueller Matrices. Optica
Acta Int J Opt (1985) 32:259–61. doi:10.1080/713821732
20. Goldstein DH. Polarized Light. 3rd edn. Boca Raton: CRC Press (2011). p. 3.
21. Garnaes J, Kofod N, Kühle A, Nielsen C, Dirscherl K, Blunt L. Calibration of